
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2013 No. 2033

The Veterinary Medicines Regulations 2013

PART 5

Miscellaneous provisions, enforcement and offences

Publication

42.—(1) The Secretary of State must publicise all improvement notices and seizure notices issued under these Regulations and the suspension or revocation of anything issued under these Regulations, and may do so in such manner as the Secretary of State sees fit.

(2) This does not apply in relation to a seizure notice issued to a common carrier who does not own the seized goods.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Veterinary Medicines Regulations 2013. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 1 para. 17(1) Sch. 1 para. 17 renumbered as Sch. 1 para. 17(1) by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 41(a)
- Sch. 1 para. 22(2) Sch. 1 para. 22 renumbered as Sch. 1 para. 22(2) by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 43(a)
- Sch. 1 para. 8(1) Sch. 1 para. 8 renumbered as Sch. 1 para. 8(1) by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 32(a)
- Sch. 1 para. 7(1A) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 31(b)
- Sch. 1 para. 8(2) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 32(b)
- Sch. 1 para. 10(2A) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 33(c)
- Sch. 1 para. 10(7)-(11) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 33(f)
- Sch. 1 para. 10A inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 34
- Sch. 1 para. 12A inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 37
- Sch. 1 para. 17(2) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 41(b)
- Sch. 1 para. 22(1) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 43(b)
- Sch. 1 para. 22(3)(4) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 43(c)
- Sch. 1 para. 22A inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 44
- Sch. 1 para. 24(2)(g)-(k) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 45(c)
- Sch. 1 para. 25(4)(5) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 46(a)
- Sch. 1 para. 26(1A) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 47(c)
- Sch. 1 para. 27(3)(4) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 48(b)
- Sch. 1 para. 28(4) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 49(b)
- Sch. 1 para. 31(2A)(2B) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 51
- Sch. 1 para. 33A inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 54
- Sch. 1 para. 41A41B inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 60
- Sch. 1 para. 53(3)(m) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 66(d)
- Sch. 1 para. 57(1)(d)(e) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 69(a)(iii)
- Sch. 1 para. 57(1A) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 69(b)
- Sch. 1 para. 57(4A)(4B) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 69(e)
- Sch. 1 para. 60(3) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 72(b)
- Sch. 1 para. 60A60B inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 73
- Sch. 1 para. 61(1)(c)(vi) and word inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 74(b)(bb)
- Sch. 1 para. 63(2A) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 75(b)
- Sch. 1 para. 65(3) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 77
- Sch. 1 para. 68(da) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 78(b)
- Sch. 1 para. 68(ja)(jb) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 78(e)
- Sch. 1 para. 68(la)-(lc) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 78(g)
- Sch. 1 para. 68(za) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 78(a)
- Sch. 1 para. 11(3)-(3D) substituted for Sch. 1 para. 11(3) by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 35(b)
- Sch. 1 para. 12(2)-(2B) substituted for Sch. 1 para. 12(2) by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 36(b)
- Sch. 1 para. 2-2C substituted for Sch. 1 para. 2 by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 28
- Sch. 1 para. 56-56C substituted for Sch. 1 para. 56 by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 68
- Sch. 2 para. 4A inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 84
- Sch. 2 para. 5(1)(e)(f) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 85(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 para. 8(6) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 87(c)
- Sch. 2 para. 8A8B inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 88
- Sch. 2 para. 9(1A)-(1C) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 89(b)
- Sch. 2 para. 13(2A) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 91(c)

- Sch. 2 Pt. 2A2B inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 93
- Sch. 2 para. 5(2)(3) substituted for Sch. 2 para. 5(2) by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 85(b)
- Sch. 2 para. 6(2)-(2C) substituted for Sch. 2 para. 6(2) by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 86(b)
- Sch. 2 para. 8(2)-(2B) substituted for Sch. 2 para. 8(2) by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 87(a)
- Sch. 2 para. 8(3)(3A) substituted for Sch. 2 para. 8(3) by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 87(b)
- Sch. 3 para. 7(1) Sch. 3 para. 7 renumbered as Sch. 3 para. 7(1) by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 102(a)
- Sch. 3 para. 1(4)(c)-(f) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 95(a)
- Sch. 3 para. 1(5)(e) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 95(b)(ii)
- Sch. 3 para. 3A-3E inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 98
- Sch. 3 para. 5(1A)(1B) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 100(b)
- Sch. 3 para. 5(4) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 100(c)
- Sch. 3 para. 7(2) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 102(c)
- Sch. 3 para. 7A inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 103
- Sch. 3 para. 14(11)(12) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 107(e)
- Sch. 3 para. 19A inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 113
- Sch. 3 para. 21(e) and word inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 115(c)
- Sch. 3 para. 21A-21F inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 116
- Sch. 3 para. 24(ba)-(be) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 118(a)
- Sch. 3 para. 24(da) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 118(b)
- Sch. 3 para. 24(ea) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 118(c)
- Sch. 3 para. 24(ma) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 118(d)
- Sch. 3 para. 24(oa)-(oe) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 118(f)
- Sch. 3 para. 6(1)-(1B) substituted for Sch. 3 para. 6(1) by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 101
- Sch. 3 para. 7(1) words inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 102(b)
- Sch. 3 Sch. 3 para. 11(3)(b) word substituted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 105(d)(iii)(aa)
- Sch. 4 para. 1(5) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 120(b)
- Sch. 4 para. 2(4) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 121(c)
- Sch. 4 para. 6A inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 123
- Sch. 4 para. 9A inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 125
- Sch. 4 para. 10(ba) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 126(c)
- Sch. 4 para. 10(d) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 126(e)
- Sch. 4 para. 10(za) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 126(a)
- Sch. 5 para. 11(3)(g) and word inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 133(c)(iv)
- Sch. 5 para. 12(1)(ea)-(ed) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 134(a)(vi)
- Sch. 5 para. 14(1)(ea)-(ec) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 135(a)(ii)
- Sch. 5 para. 14(1)(fa) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 135(a)(iv)
- Sch. 5 para. 18(8) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 139(h)
- Sch. 5 para. 19(1)(ea) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 140(a)(iii)
- Sch. 5 para. 19(1)(ja) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 140(a)(v)
- Sch. 5 para. 19(1)(na) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 140(a)(vii)
- Sch. 5 para. 19(2A)(2B) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 140(c)
- Sch. 5 para. 22A inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 144
- Sch. 5 para. 26(2A)-(2C) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 148(c)
- Sch. 5 para. 26A inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 149
- Sch. 5 para. 31(pa) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 153(a)
- Sch. 5 para. 31(ra) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 153(b)
- Sch. 5 para. 31(va) inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 153(d)
- Sch. 5 para. 11(1)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 133(a)(iv)(aa)
- Sch. 5 para. 11(1)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 133(a)(iv)(bb)
- Sch. 5 para. 11(1)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 133(a)(v)(bb)
- Sch. 6 para. 3A3B inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 157
- Sch. 6 para. 10 inserted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 160
- Sch. 6 para. 3(1)(b)(c) omitted by S.I. 2019/676 reg. 3(36)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2019/676, reg. 3(36)(b) substituted immediately before IP completion day by S.I. 2020/1461, regs. 1(2)(b), 3(3)(e))
- Sch. 6 para. 9(a) words substituted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 159(b)
- Sch. 6 para. 9(b) words substituted by S.I. 2024/567 reg. 159(c)

- Sch. 7 para. 1(1) Sch. 7 para. 1 renumbered as Sch. 7 para. 1(1) by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 162\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 28(1) Sch. 7 para. 28 renumbered as Sch. 7 para. 28(1) by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 174](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 1(2) inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 162\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 7A inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 165](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 15A inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 170](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 28(2) inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 175\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 30A30B inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 178](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 46(1A)(1B) inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 192\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 46(3) inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 192\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 54A inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 195](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 57(4) inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 196\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 57A57B inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 197](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 61(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 199](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 1(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 162\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 7 para. 28(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 175\(b\)](#)
- reg. 2(2A) inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 4\(c\)](#)
- reg. 10(1)(1A) substituted for reg. 10(1) by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 7\(a\)](#)
- reg. 10(4)(5) inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 7\(b\)](#)
- reg. 10A inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 8](#)
- reg. 11(6) inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 9\(b\)](#)
- reg. 22(ba) inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 13\(b\)](#)
- reg. 23(1)(1A) substituted for reg. 23(1) by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 14](#)
- reg. 24A inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 15](#)
- reg. 25(6A) inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 16](#)
- reg. 30(2)(aa) inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 17\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- reg. 30(2)(ga) inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 17\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- reg. 35(1)(ca)(cb) inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 21\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- reg. 38(1A)(1B) inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 22](#)
- reg. 43(fa) inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 24\(b\)](#)
- reg. 43(pa) inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 24\(d\)](#)
- reg. 44(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2024/567 reg. 25\(b\)](#)